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Which techniques have you tried 

to use in your writing so far? 

 



 
  
WALT use emotive language to 

create interest in our writing 

Emotive language is the deliberate use of words to 

influence emotion or evoke an emotional response. It can 

be positive, negative, welcoming or threatening, 

depending on the words selected.   

Look at the picture of the puppy.  Write a list of emotion words that 

describes this picture 

  

 

 

 

Write an emotive sentence about the puppy:  



  WALT use hyperbole to create 

interest in our writing 

 

Hyperbole is an exaggerated statement. It influences the 

audience to feel a certain way about a character or 

situation.   

What are we learning about Mrs Lord?  

Mrs lord could eat a horse!  

Mrs Lord’s tummy was beginning to eat itself!  

How else could we describe someone being hungry?  

 . 

 

Think of something you like to do. Write a hyperbole sentence about your 

need to do that thing!  



 

WALT use facts and opinions in 

our persuasive writing 

 While in primary school we are given opportunities to 

prove that our opinions are the correct opinions but 

that doesn’t make them facts. We try to use facts to 

support our opinions.   

Opinion – puppies and kittens are cute.   

Fact - When human babies are born, they are far more helpless than other 

newly born animals. They are therefore designed to attract other humans 

to look after them. Consider their round face, large eyes, small nose and 

plump tummies. Who else has these features? Kittens and puppies also 

possess these features, making them attractive to humans, and giving 

humans the desire to want to take care of them. 

 

Write an opinion sentence about home learning  

 

 

Write a factual sentence about home learning 
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Science - Term 3 Week 7 
L2 Indigenous peoples’ traditional shelters 

 

 
 

This week, continue constructing a model of a traditional 
Indigenous shelter and conducting your investigation. 
 

Indigenous peoples’ traditional shelters were constructed to 
take advantage of the Sun and its seasonal path.  

 

Over the next 3 weeks, you will construct a model of a 
traditional shelter and conduct an investigation into the 

amount of shadow within the shelter during a day.  
 

Use materials that you think suitable: sticks, bark, grass. 
Refer to ‘Sheet 2 Indigenous Shelters’ for additional ideas. 
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ACELY1692 Use comprehension strategies to build literal and inferred meaning 

Read the passage.

Colour the 
sentence that 
contains the 
answer to 
question 3.

Circle the key 
word that 
tells us what 
is happening 
to glaciers 
as a result 
of warmer 
temperatures.

Circle the 
cause of the 
melting ice.

Highlight the 
phrase that 
tells us where 
ice is melting.

Name

Worksheet 1

Lesson 129 • How Big Is Your Carbon Footprint?

Cause and Effect
To find cause and effect, we ask why something happens and what the result is.

Many scientists believe that we should be 
concerned about global warming. Firstly, they 
say measurements taken on Earth and in space 
show that the average temperature is getting 
higher. They attribute this rise in temperature 
to the gases released into the atmosphere when 
fossil fuels are burned. Secondly, the warmer 
temperatures are causing vast chunks of ice to 
melt around the north and south poles, resulting 
in rising sea levels. This could lead to coastal 
areas and low-lying land being swamped. 
Finally, they point to the shrinking of glaciers in 
many parts of the world.

Colour the correct answers.

1	 According to many scientists, what is causing temperatures to rise?
	 ¡ storms on the sun		  ¡ earthquakes and volcanoes 
	 ¡ disappearing rainforests	 ¡ burning fossil fuels

2	� According to many scientists, what effect are gases from burning fossil fuels having 
on the earth? They are causing … 

	 ¡ temperatures to fall.		 ¡ temperatures to rise. 
	 ¡ lots of thunderstorms.	 ¡ earthquakes and volcanoes.

3	 What could happen if sea levels continue to rise?
	 ¡ Swamps will form.		  ¡ The land will rise with the water. 
	 ¡ Coastal areas will be swamped.	 ¡ The continents will break up.

4	 What do many scientists believe is causing glaciers to shrink?
	 ¡ rising temperatures    ¡ heavy rainfall    ¡ not enough rainfall    ¡ strong winds

Underline the 
sentence that 
contains the 
answers to 
questions 1 
and 2.
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Read the passage.

ACELY1692 Use comprehension strategies to build literal and inferred meaning 

Underline 
the sentence 
that helps 
to answer 
question 1.

Circle the 
key phrase 
that tells us 
what some 
scientists 
believe 
about global 
warming.

Colour the 
words that 
tell us what 
the author 
is going to 
continue 
to do.

Highlight the 
words that 
tell us why 
the author 
is going to 
continue 
doing what 
he or she has 
always done.

1	 Carefully explain what some scientists believe is the cause of global warming.

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

2	 What effect does the author believe his or her actions might have on the environment?

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

But there are some scientists who tell us that 
global warming is a natural process that has been 
happening for the last 6,000 years. The average 
temperature today, they say, is approximately 
11 degrees warmer than it was back then, but it has 
been rising gradually since that time, not suddenly 
in the last 100 years. These scientists blame global 
warming on the way our planets are aligned and the 
effect they have on our orbit, and that is something 
we have no control over.

As for me, I have always preferred to err on the 
side of caution, so I will continue to switch off 
lights and do whatever I can to reduce my carbon 
footprint on the planet.

Name

Worksheet 2

Lesson 129 • How Big Is Your Carbon Footprint?



History:  
Learning Intention: 
We are learning to identify the various cultural groups that live in the 
local community through primary sources 

 

What is a primary source? 
Primary Sources are immediate, first-hand 
accounts of a topic, from people who had a 
direct connection with it. Primary sources can 
include: Newspaper reports, by reporters who 
witnessed an event, speeches, diaries, letters 
and interviews, photographs, video, or audio that capture an event. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Primary Source:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Answer the questions: (You will need to infer):  
Where is this image taken? 
____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
What year was this image taken? 

____________________________________________ 
 
How old are these children? 
____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
 
Why was this image taken? 
____________________________________________ 

____________________________________________ 
 
What is the cultural background of these students? Where are they 
from?  

____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
 
 



Primary Source:  
This is a photograph of Students from Liverpool Public School 1927 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Where do you think the children’s families came from? (Background)? 
How does this compare to where your family is from? Have things 
changed?  
 

___________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
___________________________________________ 

____________________________________________ 
___________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
 
 

 

 



History- Lesson 2 
Learning Intention:  
We are learning to identify the various cultural groups that live in the 
local community through primary sources 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Source: 

 

Primary or Secondary Source?  

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

Has anyone seen this statue?  

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

What is this?  

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

Who could the statue be of?   

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 



Does the statue provide clues to earlier history?  

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

 

Could it be named after earlier citizens and settlers, or 
an historical event?  

 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

 

 

Timeline: 
A timeline is a display of a list of events in order.  
 

 

 

 

 

 



Timeline: 
 

Make a timeline with this information: 

• On November 7, 1810 Governor Lachlan Macquarie founded 
Liverpool and named it in honour of the Earl of Liverpool, then 
Secretary of State for the Colonies. 

• In 1918 Macquarie told architect Francis Greenway to design a 
church. 

• In 1918 the TAFE college was built and the first hospital.  

• In 1848 the Liverpool council was formed. 

• The coming of the railway, opened in September 1856 and the 
electric telegraph in 1858 began the transformation of Liverpool 
into a major regional city. 

 

Conclusion:  Think about this  

1. What was there before 1810? 

2. It stated Lachlan Macquarie ‘founded’ the land? Did he take it from 
anyone before? 

3. The plaque of the statue states "He was a perfect gentleman, a 
Christian and supreme legislator of the human heart.". Is this true? 
Is there another point of view? 

 



 

 

Activity 1 – Stages of Development? 

Cut and paste the images of the environment in order from oldest or earliest to most recent or latest on a blank piece of 
paper. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 



List 6 changes below that you see happening to this environment over time. 

1. 
 

2. 
 

3. 
 

4. 
 

5. 
 

6. 



Australian Indigenous Shelters

Shelters are made using some of these things:

branches leaves bark

grass stones mud
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What changes do 
you notice? 

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

Stage 2 History 

How has our community changed? 
The original people of the Liverpool area were the Cabrogal people who spoke the 
Darug language.  The Georges River provided resources for them to survive. 
The Darug or 'wood tribes' lived close to Tharawal or 'coast tribe'.  These tribes knew 
the area as Gunyungalung and evidence suggests they have been here for up to 
40,000 years. 
 
 
Have a look at these pictures: 

  

 



Community and Change  
Cut and paste the correct word with the meaning 
  

change 
a region or part of a town, a country, or the world. 
 

community replace (something) with something else, especially 
something of the same kind that is newer or better. 
 

local a region or part of a town, a country, or the world. 
 

evidence an important part of something 
 

feature a group of people living in the same place 
 

 
  

  

  

  

  

 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/important
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/part


Science - Term 3 W eek 7 
I nvest igat ion S hadows - P ar t  2 Clocks 

 
 
 

 
Experiment time! 
 

This week you will be completing your ‘shadow stick’ investigation! 
 

Lesson steps: 
1 Review your planning from the previous lesson. 

 

  2 Get a sheet of paper and attach sticky tape or blu tack 
on the right and left sides (East and West).  
 

  3 The top edge of the paper faces North and the bottom 
edge of the paper faces South. Refer to the photo. 
 
 

4 Use plasticine, clay, blu tack or something else to make a 
base for the shadow stick. 
 

5 Place the stick in the middle of the North-facing (top) side of the sheet of 
paper.  
 

6 Draw a circle around the base to mark its position. REMINDER you need to keep 
the stick in the same place in order to keep the investigation fair. 

 

  7 Mark the shadow length and direction    
throughout the day (preferably every hour, and  
definitely including noon).  

 

  8 Don’t forget to record the time on each shadow 
marked. Eg, 9am, 10am, 11am. Refer to the photo. 
 

 



 
Results and conclusion!  
 

 
Attach your investigation sheet here or draw your experiment here. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
What did you learn? ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 









Name: Adding 3 single digit numbers

Adding three single digit numbers

1) 3 + 7 + 6 = 

2) 8 + 5 + 8 = 

3) 5 + 1 + 3 = 

4) 3 + 1 + 6 = 

5) 8 + 8 + 8 = 

6) 4 + 5 + 3 = 

7) 8 + 9 + 8 = 

8) 8 + 1 + 7 = 

9) 9 + 6 + 2 = 

10) 8 + 5 + 4 = 

11) 3 + 8 + 7 = 

12) 5 + 5 + 5 = 

13) 3 + 6 + 3 = 

14) 6 + 6 + 6 = 

15) 5 + 2 + 8 = 

16) 3 + 9 + 1 = 

17) 1 + 1 + 8 = 

18) 6 + 3 + 9 = 

19) 7 + 3 + 6 = 

20) 2 + 5 + 1 = 

21) 8 + 5 + 2 = 

22) 5 + 1 + 4 = 

23) 5 + 1 + 8 = 

24) 1 + 3 + 1 = 

25) 8 + 6 + 9 = 

26) 7 + 9 + 1 = 

27) 7 + 7 + 1 = 

28) 1 + 7 + 8 = 

29) 1 + 3 + 4 = 

30) 9 + 6 + 9 = 

Answers, fold under: Mark your work when you have finished.

1) 16

2) 21

3) 9

4) 10

5) 24

6) 12

7) 25

8) 16

9) 17

10) 17

11) 18

12) 15

13) 12

14) 18

15) 15

16) 13

17) 10

18) 18

19) 16

20) 8

21) 15

22) 10

23) 14

24) 5

25) 23

26) 17

27) 15

28) 16

29) 8

30) 24

www.studyladder.com.au
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Name:Addition

4 7
5+ 1

4 5
7+ 2

7 7
2+ 2

2 4
3+ 3

1) 2) 3) 4)

4 2
6+ 7

2 8
1+ 7

8 3
4+ 9

3 6
3+ 4

5) 6) 7) 8)

5 9
4+ 6

7 9
3+ 4

3 7
7+ 4

5 5
3+ 7

9) 10) 11) 12)

4 6
7+ 5

3 6
6+ 6

3 4
7+ 8

4 5
6+ 9

13) 14) 15) 16)

8 9
9+ 9

6 8
7+ 6

7 8
5+ 7

4 5
9+ 7

17) 18) 19) 20)





Name:
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Data can be displayed using column graphs

The table shows which seasons students in grade 4 have a birthday.
Use the information to display the data using a column graph.

The picture graph shows the average number of hours these students watch 
television each weekend. Use the information to display the data in a column graph.

Season Total

Birthdays - Grade 4

Summer
Autumn/Fall
Winter
Spring

8
14
9
12

Summer Autumn/
Fall

Winter Spring

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

Birthdays - Grade 4

season

to
ta

l

= 1 hour

Mandy

Tina

Wes

Greg

Fred
Mandy Tina Wes Greg

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Watch TV -Average Hours on the Weekend

student
Fred

nu
m

be
r 

of
 h

ou
rs





Name:

©Studyladder

Data can be displayed using column graphs
The table shows the results of a survey about the most liked desserts.
Use the information in the table to display the data using a column graph.

The table shows the number of students from grades 1-6.
Use the information to display the data in a column graph.

Dessert Votes
Most Liked Desserts

cakes
ice cream
fruit
pies
puddings

cakes ice cream fruit pies

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

Most Liked Desserts

desserts

nu
m

be
r 

of
 v

ot
es

grade 1 grade 2 grade 3 grade 4

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Number of Students from Grades 1 - 6

grades
grade 5

nu
m

be
r 

of
 s

tu
de

nt
s

puddings

Grade Number

Number of Students

grade 1
grade 2
grade 3
grade 4
grade 5
grade 6

35
42
30
47
48
40

grade 6

45

50



Name:
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Data can be displayed using dot plots.

The results from 30 rolls of a die are shown.
Display the results using a dot plot.

The tables show how many people in each child‛s family.
Display the results using a dot plot.

1 2 3 4
amount rolled by the die

5 6

2 3 4
number of people in the family

5 6 7 8

Joe
Abbey
Salim
Kym
Ahn
Fred
Andy
Greg
Rina
May
Kevin
Alice

6
3
5
5
4
3
7
6
2
4
4
8

Gina
David
Rob
Lina
Mario
Tina
Greg
Sebb
Lara
Lottie
Jema
Tony

7
8
7
4
4
6
3
2
3
3
5
7

1 2 3 4 5
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Surveys are used to collect data.

Surveys are questionnaires used to collect data. Each survey is usually 
completed by many people so that their answers can be compared.

The questions in a survey depend on the information you want to collect. 
In this survey we want to know 'What Children Like'.
Tick the boxes to show your opinion. 

Name:

What Children Like

1)     Playing sport 

4)     Eating chocolate

7)     Watching television

10)    Going to the movies

9)     Riding a bike

8)     Playing board games

3)     Eating ice cream

6)     Painting 

5)     Drawing

2)     Swimming

love 
it

like
it

it‛s 
okay

dislike 
it

hate
 it

don‛t 
know


	Text Field 1: I feel safe when I play online. I listen to clues in my body when something online does not feel right.
	Text Field 2: I know what to do if someone bullies me or my friends online.
	Text Field 3: I include my friends when I play online and I can help them if they are upset.
	Text Field 4: I talk about the things I do online and how they make me feel.
	Text Field 5: I follow the class rules when I play on devices.
	Text Field 6: I have ideas about how to make online games and tools safe for people to use.
	Text Field 7: My teacher talks with me about being safe and kind online.
	Text Field 8: In class we learn about why it is important to include people offline and online.
	Text Field 9: I learn to ask questions about things I see online.
	Text Field 10: I like to talk to my teacher about what I do online.
	Text Field 11: My teacher talks to us about the signs that someone online is unsafe to talk to.
	Text Field 13: We have lessons about being a good friend, online as well as offline.
	Text Field 12: I think my school believes that online safety is important.
	Text Field 14: My school encourages me to tell a teacher if something bad happens online.
	Text Field 15: My teachers ask me what I think our school should do to keep us safe online. 


